

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

ANTHONY MARTINO, an Illinois citizen,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 1:20-CV-02267

THE ORCHARD ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware corporation; INDEPENDENT ONLINE DISTRIBUTION ALLIANCE, INC., a California corporation; and MEDIANET, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THE ORCHARD ENTERPRISES, INC. AND INDEPENDENT ONLINE
DISTRIBUTION ALLIANCE, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF PERSONAL
JURISDICTION AND IMPROPER VENUE
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER FOR IMPROPER VENUE
AND FOR A STAY OF DISCOVERY AND ANY ANSWER**

SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
Cynthia S. Arato
Lauren Capaccio
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, NY 10110
Tel: (212) 257-4882
Fax: (212) 202-6417
carato@shapiroarato.com
lcapaccio@shapiroarato.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The Parties 2

 B. Plaintiff’s Infringement and Conversion Allegations 3

 C. Jurisdictional Allegations and Facts 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE
 ORCHARD DEFENDANTS 6

 A. This Court Lacks General Jurisdiction Over The Orchard Defendants 6

 B. This Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Over The Orchard Defendants 8

 i. The Orchard Defendants Did Not Direct Suit-Related Conduct
 Towards Illinois 9

 ii. It Would Not Be Fair To Subject MediaNet to Specific Jurisdiction
 In This Forum 11

 II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS OR TRANSFER THIS CASE
 BECAUSE VENUE IN THIS DISTRICT IS IMPROPER 12

 III. THE COURT SHOULD STAY DISCOVERY AND ANY ANSWER
 PENDING RESOLUTION OF THE MOTION 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-296, 2012 WL 4854765 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 11, 2012).....	15
<i>Alexander v. Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-966, 2019 WL 2176321 (N.D. Ill. May 20, 2019).....	15
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Solano Cty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	10
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	9
<i>Calloway v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Daniel J. Hartwig Assocs., Inc. v. Kanner</i> , 913 F.2d 1213 (7th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Felland v. Clifton</i> , 682 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	6
<i>Huster v. j2 Glob. Commc’n, Inc.</i> , No. 13 C 6143, 2014 WL 4699675 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 2014).....	14
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	12
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	10

Kipp v. Ski Enters. Corp. of Wis., Inc.,
783 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2015) 6, 7, 8

Labtest Int’l, Inc. v. Ctr. Testing Int’l Corp.,
766 F. Supp. 2d 854 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 12

Lorusso v. Menard, Inc.,
No. 15-CV-7208, 2016 WL 704839 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016) 10

Milwaukee Concrete Studios, Ltd. v. Fjeld Mfg. Co.,
8 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 1993) 13

N. Grain Mktg., LLC v. Greving,
743 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2014) 6, 9

Paldo Sign & Display Co. v. United Vending & Mktg., Inc.,
No. 13-CV-1896, 2014 WL 960847 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2014)..... 12

Philos Techs., Inc. v. Philos & D, Inc.,
802 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2015) 10

Sunny Handicraft (H.K.) Ltd. v. Edwards,
No. 16 C 4025, 2017 WL 1049842 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2017) 11

Tower Commc’ns Expert, LLC v. TSC Constr., LLC,
No. 18 C 2903, 2018 WL 5624268 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2018)..... 12

Turnock v. Cope,
816 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987) 2

Wahba v. Kellogg Co.,
No. 12 C 6975, 2013 WL 1611346 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2013)..... 12

Wakley v. Frontera Produce, Ltd.,
No. 13 C 5597, 2014 WL 12767672 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 15, 2014) 13

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 8, 9, 10

Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	12, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1400.....	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	1, 15
